a substantial deviation of the project’s output such as the farmers’ net income from their base case

results.

Cowpeas. With the base case, the farmers’ net income increases by an estimated USD 480 per 0.5

hectares. A 10% reduction in labor costs increases the farmers’ net income to increase by only 1%. A

10% increase in the market price of cowpeas leads to an 9% increase in the farmers’ net income per 0.5

hectares. In the base case, the land area under cowpea cultivation is half a hectare per farmer, increasing

the area under cultivation by 25% will result in the farmers getting an additional USD 120 from the base

case amount.

Groundnuts. For the recommended best agronomic practices, a 10% increase in the change in expected

yield per 0.5 hectares results in the incremental farmers’ net income rising from USD 127 to USD 160.

If the post-harvest losses increase by 5% then the incremental farmers’ net income per 0.5 hectares will

decrease by 14%. If the farm size increases by 25%, the farmers will gain an additional USD 33 above

the base case amount.

17

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis of Risky Variables on Incremental Net Farmers' Income (USD/0.5 Ha)

Sensitivity

Cowpeas

Groundnuts

Maize

Soybeans

Cowpeas,

Millet and

Sorghum

Base case scenario 480 127 126 57 143

Post-harvest losses
-5% 525 145 150 63 163

+5% 440 110 100 50 123

Change in expected yield per

0.5 Ha (best agronomic
practices)

-10% 390 95 80 35 128

+10% 575 160 175 78 159

Change in market price
-10% 436 105 90 40 134

+10% 524 150 160 73 153

Land area cultivated per

farmer

-25% 360 95 95 42 107

+25% 600 160 160 71 179

Change in labor costs
-10% 485 131 135 62 138

+10% 475 123 115 51 148

Maize. With the base case, the farmers’ net income increases by an estimated USD 126 per 0.5 hectares.

A 10% reduction in labor costs increases the farmers’ net income to increase by 8%. A 10% increase in

the market price of maize leads to a further 29% increase the farmers’ net income per 0.5 hectares.

Increasing the area under cultivation by 25% will result in the incremental net farmers’ income rising

from the USD 126 to USD 160 (27% more than the base case).

Soybeans. In the base case, the farmers’ net income increases by an estimated USD 57 per 0.5 hectares.

A 10% increase in labor costs decreases the incremental farmers’ net income per 0.5 hectares to USD

[…]

under soybean cultivation by 25% will increase the incremental farmers’ net income per 0.5 hectares

from USD 57 to USD 71.

Cowpeas, Millet and Sorghum. For the recommended best agronomic practices, a 10% increase in the

change in expected yield per 0.5 hectares results in the incremental farmers’ net income rising from

USD 143 to USD 159. If the post-harvest losses increase by 5% then the incremental farmers’ net

income per 0.5 hectares will decrease by 14%. If the farm size decreases by 25%, the farmers will lose

an additional USD 36 below the base case amount.

Sensitivity Analysis from USAID’s Perspective

The sensitivity analysis was also conducted to assess the impact of risky parameters on ENPV from

USAID’s perspective. The first test, presented in Table 6, shows the impact of the risky variables by

changing it only for one VC while Figure 12 shows the impacts of by altering the risky variables across

all VCs.

18

Table 8: Sensitivity Analysis of Key Project Variables on ENPV USAID Perspective (M' USD)

Sensitivity

Cowpeas

Groundnuts

Maize

Soybeans

Cowpeas,

millet, and

sorghum

Base case scenario 2.37

Change in expected

yield per Ha (best

agronomic practices)

+10% 2.00 2.34 2.33 2.35 1.58

-10% 2.76 2.41 2.42 2.39 3.17

Change in market price
-10% 2.14 2.35 2.41 2.38 2.29

+10% 2.61 2.39 2.34 2.37 2.46

Change in labor costs
-10% 2.41 2.38 2.37 2.38 2.52

+10% 2.34 2.37 2.38 2.37 2.22

Change in expected yield (best agronomic practices)

Overall, a change in the expected cowpeas, millet, and sorghum yield has the greatest impact on the

ENPV from USAID’s viewpoint because a 10% decrease in the expected yield will lead to a 34%

decrease in the ENPV. The next VC whose expected yield fluctuations have a significant impact on the

ENPV is cowpeas. A 10% decrease in the expected yield will lead to a 16% decrease in the ENPV. For

groundnuts, maize and soybeans, a 10% fluctuation in expected yield leads to only 1-2% change in the

ENPV from USAID’s point of view.

Change in market price

[…]

two are closely related as without ability to sell the produce, farmers will not be able to purchase the

commercial inputs even when they are available.

21

1. Access to commercial inputs – Field visits revealed that the majority of farmers cannot access

the fertilizers prescribed by best agronomic practices. In most cases, fertilizers and pesticides

at best are obtained with a significant delay thereby reducing the yields. The average yields,

although improved when compared to previous practices, are significantly lower than the

potential yields. If continuous supply of the certified seeds and fertilizers will not be ensured

after the project is completed, the economic returns from the USAID perspective are likely to

become negative. The results of a two-way sensitivity analysis on changes in adoption rate and

expected yield affirms that the USAID returns would be would be negative if the yields from

all crops decrease by more than 10% and the average adoption rate on all crops is reduced to

more than 60%. This is illustrated in the table below.

Table 9: Sensitivity Analysis of Adoption Rate and Change in yield (best agronomic practices) on ENPV

(USAID) (M' USD)

Sensitivity
Adoption rate

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10%

Change in

expected yield

(best

agronomic

practices)

-20% 0.41 (0.07) (0.54) (1.02) (1.50) (1.98) (2.45) (2.93) (3.41) (3.88)

-10% 2.23 1.57 0.91 0.25 (0.41) (1.06) (1.72) (2.38) (3.04) (3.70)

0% 4.06 3.22 2.37 1.53 0.69 (0.15) (0.99) (1.84) (2.68) (3.52)

10% 5.89 4.86 3.84 2.81 1.79 0.76 (0.26) (1.29) (2.31) (3.34)

20% 7.72 6.51 5.30 4.09 2.89 1.68 0.47 (0.74) (1.95) (3.15)

2. Market access – Ensuring that the farmers can sell at least 17% (cowpeas) to 40% (soybeans)

of their produce is essential for the long-term sustainability of the interventions. In the absence

of the market access, farmers will return to the subsistence farming immediately upon

completion of the Livelihoods Project’s assistance. In Nigeria, rural poverty is estimated at

90% and 80% of the poor mainly depends on agriculture or farm labor. Poor farmers are likely

to divert their limited farm income towards basic needs such as feeding and medication rather

acquiring improved seeds and fertilizers unless market access in not ensured.